Warrarty Somer & bfdp. Com RED SHIELD ROOFING SYSTEM LIMITED WARRANTY FBPCO # BF3822 Warranty No: RO081602 Building Owner: FAIRFAX COUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS **Building Identification: MCLEAN POLICE STATION** Building Address: 1437 BALLS HILL RD, MC LEAN, VA, 22101-3428 Warranty Period Of: TWENTY (20) Years, Beginning On: 07/31/15 Call 700-830-5612 Roofing Contractor: PK CONTRACTORS (07096) For the warranty period indicated above, Firestone Building Products Company, LLC ("Firestone"), an Indiana limited liability company, warrants to the Building Owner ("Owner") named above that Firestone will, subject to the Terms, Conditions and Limitations set forth below, repair any leak in the Firestone Roofing System ("System"). TERMS, CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS Products Covered. The System shall mean only the Firestone brand roofing membranes, Firestone brand roofing insulations, Firestone brand roofing metal, and other Firestone brand roofing accessories when installed in accordance with Firestone technical specifications by a Firestone-licensed any occurrence of a leak. Written notice may be sent to Firestone at the street address or fax number shown on the reverse side of this Limited authorizes Firestone or its designee to investigate the cause of the leak.

Notice. In the event any leak should occur in the System, the Owner must give notice in writing or by telephone to Firestone within thirty (30) days of Warranty, Evidence of this notice shall be the receipt by Owner of a Firestone Leak Notification Acknowledgement. By so notifying Firestone, the Owner

Investigation. If upon investigation, Firestone determines that the leak is not excluded under the Terms, Conditions and Limitations set forth in this Red Shield Roofing System Limited Warranty (the "Limited Warranty"), the Owner's sole and exclusive remedy and Firestone's total liability shall be limited to the repair of the leak. Should the investigation reveal that the leak is excluded under the Terms, Conditions and Limitations, the Owner shall be responsible for payment of the investigation costs. Failure by Owner to pay for these costs shall render this Limited Warranty null and void. Firestone will advise the Owner of the type and/or extent of repairs required to be made at the Owner's expense that will permit this Limited Warranty to remain in effect for the unexpired portion of its term. Failure by the Owner to properly make these repairs in a reasonable manner using a Firestone-licensed applicator and within 60 days shall render this Limited Warranty null and void.

No Dollar Limit (NDL). There is no dollar limit placed on warranted leak repairs to the extent such repairs are covered by this Limited Warranty Disputes. Any dispute, controversy or claim between the Owner and Firestone concerning this Limited Warranty shall be settled by mediation. In the event that the Owner and Firestone do not resolve the dispute, controversy or claim in mediation, the Owner and Firestone agree that neither party will commence or prosecute any suit, proceeding, or claim other than in the courts of Hamilton County in the state of Indiana or the United States District Court, Southern District of Indiana, Indianapolis Division. Each party irrevocably consents to the jurisdiction and venue of the above-identified courts.

Payment Required. Firestone shall have no obligation under this Limited Warranty unless and until Firestone and the licensed applicator have been

paid in full for all materials, supplies, services, approved written change orders, warranty costs and other costs which are included in, or incidental to, the System. In the event that repairs not covered by this Limited Warranty are necessary in the future, Firestone reserves the right to suspend this Limited Warranty until such repairs have been completed and the licensed applicator and/or Firestone has been paid in full for such repairs Exclusions. Firestone shall have no obligation under this Limited Warranty, or any other flability, now or in the future if a leak or damage is caused by:

(a) Natural forces, disasters, or acts of God including, but not limited to, fires, hurricanes, tornadoes, hail, wind-blown debris, lightning, earthquakes, volcanic activity, atomic radiation, insects or animals; (b) Winds of peak gust speed at or in excess of 55 MPH calculated at ten(10) meters above ground using available meteorological data; (c) Act(s), conduct or omission(s) by any person, or act(s) of war, terrorism or vandalism, which damage the System or which impair the System's ability to resist leaks; (d) Failure by the Owner to use reasonable care in maintaining the System, said maintenance to include, but not be limited to, those items listed on the reverse side of this Limited Warranty entitled "Building Envelope Care and Maintenance Guide"; (e) Deterioration or failure of building components, including, but not limited to, the roof substrate, walls, mortar, HVAC units, skylights etc.; (f) Construction generated moisture, condensation or infiltration of moisture in, from, through, or around the walls, copings, rooftop hardware or equipment, skylights, building structure or underlying or surrounding materials; (g) Acid, oil, harmful chemicals, or the reaction between them; (h) Alterations or repairs to the System that are not completed in accordance with Firestone's published specifications, not completed by an approved contractor, and/or not completed with proper notice to Firestone; (i) The design of the roofing system: Firestone does not undertake any analysis of the architecture or engineering required to evaluate what type of System is appropriate for a building and makes no warranty express or implied as to the suitability of its Products for any particular structure; such a determination is the responsibility of the architect, engineer or design professional; (j) Improper selection of materials for the roof assembly or the failure to accurately calculate wind uplift and/or roof loads; (k) Deterioration to metal roofing materials and accessories caused by marine salt water, atmosphere, or by regular spray of either salt or fresh water; or, (I) Change in building use or purpose.

Transfer. This Limited Warranty shall be transferable subject to Owner's payment of the current transfer fee set by Firestone.

Term. The term of this Limited Warranty shall be for the period set forth above and such term shall not be extended under any circumstances. Roof Access. During the term of this Limited Warranty, Firestone's designated representative or employees shall have free access to the roof during regular business hours. In the event that roof access is limited due to security or other restrictions, Owner shall reimburse Firestone for all reasonable cost incurred during inspection and/or repair of the System that are due to delays associated with said restrictions. Owner shall be responsible for the damage caused by, removal and replacement of any overburdens, superstrata or overlays, either permanent or temporary, excluding accepted stone ballast or pavers, as necessary to expose the system for inspection and/or repair.

Walver. Firestone's failure to enforce any of the terms or conditions stated herein shall not be construed as a waiver of such provision or of any other terms and conditions of this Limited Warranty.

Governing Law. This Limited Warranty shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Indiana without regard to that

State's rules on conflict of laws

Severability. If any portion of this Limited Warranty is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall nevertheless continue in full force.

FIRESTONE DOES NOT WARRANT PRODUCTS INCORPORATED OR UTILIZED IN THIS INSTALLATION THAT WERE NOT FURNISHED BY FIRESTONE. FIRESTONE SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS LIABILITY UNDER ANY THEORY OF LAW ARISING OUT OF THE INSTALLATION OF, PERFORMANCE OF, OR DAMAGES SUSTAINED BY OR CAUSED BY, PRODUCTS NOT FURNISHED BY FIRESTONE.

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SUPERSEDES AND IS IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND FIRESTONE HEREBY DISCLAIMS ALL SUCH WARRANTIES. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY SHALL BE THE OWNER'S SOLE AND EXCLUSIVE REMEDY AND TIRESTONE, AND FIRESTONE SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY CONSEQUENTIAL, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL OR OTHER DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, LOSS OF PROFITS OR DAMAGES TO THE BUILDING OR ITS CONTENTS OR THE ROOF DECK. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY CANNOT BE AMENDED, ALTERED OR MODIFIED IN ANY WAY EXCEPT IN WRITING SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF FIRESTONE. NO OTHER PERSON HAS ANY AUTHORITY TO BIND FIRESTONE WITH ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WHETHER ORAL OR WRITTEN.

FIRESTONE BUILDING PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC

By: Chris Huettig

Authorized Signature:

Director, Quality Building Services

Warrarty Somete @ bPdp. Com

Liberati, Thomas

From:

Caston, Shantee

Sent:

Tuesday, October 31, 2017 8:53 AM

To:

Liberati, Thomas

Cc: Subject: Sights, Michael; Utz, Ronald 3438316/McLean GC BOS05

General

Task ID 3438316

Task Name Demand Maintenance-

Carpentry

Description 1. Roof leak in exercise room #56. 2. Roof leak across from AV room

Details

Task Type Demand

Request Class Carpentry

Primary Work Location \Locations\GC McLean\GC McLean

Customer Organization \Organizations\Fairfax County\OFFICE OF THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE\CEX - DIRECTOR\DI

CEX/CHIEF INFORMATION OFFICER\FACILITIES MANAGEMENT

DEPARTMENT\OPERATIONS & MAINT BRANCH\CENTRALIZED MAINTENANCE

SERVICES\FMD SCRAM

Responsible Organization FMD O&M Contracts

Responsible Person THOMAS LIBERATI

Agent Caston, Shantee - SCASTO

Reimbursable FALSE

Requests

Request ID 2055789

Created Date/Time Description

10/31/2017 08:29:51 1. Roof leak in

exercise room #56.

2. Roof leak across from AV room

Request Class Carpentry

Requested For RONALD UTZ

Total Cost

Status Active

Assignment Status Assigned

Task Priority Medium

Service Class Facilities

Work Phone

571-220-6134

Cost Summary

Total Time Log Cost Total Service Provider Cost

\$.00 \$.00

Total Material List Cost

Assets

ID Name Serial No.

Description

Status

Location



NOBODY COVERS YOU BETTER

Success

YOUR REQUES	T HAS BEEN SENT	TO FIRESTONE
-------------	-----------------	--------------

THE POLLOWING IN	IFORIVIATION HAS BEEN SUBIV	ILLED INTO THE FEAR I	NOTIFICATION STSTEM.
General Information	1		
Date:	10/31/2017	Reporter First Name:	Tom
Project Number:	BF3822	Reporter Last Name:	Liberati
Warranty Number:	700077532	Reporter Email:	thomas.liberati@fairfaxcc
Building Id:	MCLEAN POLICE STATION	Reporter Phone:	703-293-8054
Address:	1437 BALLS HILL RD MC LEAN, VA 22101-3428	Reporter Fax:	703-293-8359
Is the Address Con	rect? • Yes O No		
Site Information			
Building Contact Na	ame: Ron Utz		
Building Contact Ph	none: 571-220-6134		
Building Contact Er	mail: ronald.utz@fairfaxcou	unty	
Work Order Number	r: Tsk ID #3438316		
The current building FAIRFAX COUNTY Is this the correct b Yes No	DEPT OF PUBLIC		
Is this a reoccurring	leak in the same location?		
○ Yes ● No			
eak Information			
Exact Description o	f Leak(s) and Location(s):		
Leak is over exe Roof leak acros	. ^		

Return To Leak Form

HOME | FREE E-NEWS SIGNUP | CONTACT US | LEGAL & PRIVACY POLICY | SITEMAP | GLOBAL PORTAL

© 2017 Firestone Building Products



Seneral Information			
Date: 10/3	31/2017	Reporter First Name:	Tom
Project Number: BF3	822	Reporter Last Name:	Liberati
Warranty Number: 7000	077532	Reporter Email:	thomas.liberati@fairfaxe
Building Id: MCL	EAN POLICE STATION	Reporter Phone:	703-293-8054
	BALLS HILL RD LEAN, VA 22101-3428	Reporter Fax:	703-293-8359
s the Address Correct?	● Yes ○ No		
ite Information			
Building Contact Name:	Ron Utz		
Building Contact Phone:	571-220-6134		
Building Contact Email:	ronald.utz@fairfaxcou	nty	
Nork Order Number:	Tsk ID #3438316		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF	PT OF PUBLIC		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin	PT OF PUBLIC		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin	PT OF PUBLIC		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes \times No	PT OF PUBLIC g owner?		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes No s this a reoccurring leak	PT OF PUBLIC g owner?		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes No s this a reoccurring leak	PT OF PUBLIC g owner?		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes No s this a reoccurring leak Yes No	PT OF PUBLIC g owner?		
AIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes No s this a reoccurring leak Yes No	PT OF PUBLIC g owner? in the same location?		
AIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes No s this a reoccurring leak Yes No	PT OF PUBLIC g owner? in the same location? k(s) and Location(s):		
FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF s this the correct buildin Yes No s this a reoccurring leak Yes No eak Information exact Description of Lea Leak is over exercise	PT OF PUBLIC g owner? in the same location? k(s) and Location(s):		
The current building own FAIRFAX COUNTY DEF is this the correct buildin Yes No sthis a reoccurring leak Yes No No eak Information Exact Description of Lea 1. Leak is over exercise 2. Roof leak across from	PT OF PUBLIC g owner? in the same location? k(s) and Location(s):		

HOME | FREE E-NEWS SIGNUP | CONTACT US | LEGAL & PRIVACY POLICY | SITEMAP | GLOBAL PORTAL

Return To Leak Form